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Human Services, Pre-Education & Public Safety

Criminal Justice (AACJ)
Associate in Arts Degree

Fall 2024Program Effective Term: 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at WCC before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year.

Central State University, BS degree;
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*;
Madonna University, BS degree.

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take additional credit hours 
at WCC and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257.

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/transfer-wcc-credits/articulation-agreements.php .

Articulation:

Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra is recommended.
Program Admission Requirements:

Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  60

First Semester

Second Semester

Third Semester

Fourth Semester

(14 credits)

(15 credits)

(15 credits)

(16 credits)

CJT 100 
CJT 111 or
CJT 156 
ENG 111 
MTH 160 

CJT 120 
CJT 160 
COM 102 
ENG 226 
PSY 100 

ANT 201 
CJT 208 
CJT 209 
CJT 223 
Elective

CJT 144 or
CJT 170 
CJT 224 
SOC 100 
Elective
Elective
Elective

Introduction to Criminal Justice
Police/Community Relations
Everyday Law
Composition I
Basic Statistics

Criminal Justice Ethics
Criminal Justice Constitutional Law
Interpersonal Communication
Composition II
Introduction to Psychology

Introduction to Cultural Anthropology
Criminal Evidence and Procedure
Criminal Law
Juvenile Justice
Nat. Sci. Lab Elective(s)

Parole, Probation, and Community Corrections
Domestic and International Terrorism
Criminal Investigation
Principles of Sociology
Arts/Human. Elective(s) 2 Not COM
Nat. Sci. Elective(s)
Open elective(s) to reach a minimum of 60 total credits.

3

3-4
4
4

3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3
3
3
1

Program is also available online

High Demand Occupation   High Skill Occupation   High Wage Occupation
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Transfer

Criminal Justice (AACJ)
Associate in Arts Degree

Fall 2024Program Effective Term: 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at WCC before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year.

Central State University, BS degree;
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*;
Madonna University, BS degree.

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take additional credit hours 
at WCC and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257.

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/transfer-wcc-credits/articulation-agreements.php .

Articulation:

Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra is recommended.
Program Admission Requirements:

Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  60

First Semester

Second Semester

Third Semester

Fourth Semester

(14 credits)

(15 credits)

(15 credits)

(16 credits)

CJT 100 
CJT 111 or
CJT 156 
ENG 111 
MTH 160 

CJT 120 
CJT 160 
COM 102 
ENG 226 
PSY 100 

ANT 201 
CJT 208 
CJT 209 
CJT 223 
Elective

CJT 144 or
CJT 170 
CJT 224 
SOC 100 
Elective
Elective
Elective

Introduction to Criminal Justice
Police/Community Relations
Everyday Law
Composition I
Basic Statistics

Criminal Justice Ethics
Criminal Justice Constitutional Law
Interpersonal Communication
Composition II
Introduction to Psychology

Introduction to Cultural Anthropology
Criminal Evidence and Procedure
Criminal Law
Juvenile Justice
Nat. Sci. Lab Elective(s)

Parole, Probation, and Community Corrections
Domestic and International Terrorism
Criminal Investigation
Principles of Sociology
Arts/Human. Elective(s) 2 Not COM
Nat. Sci. Elective(s)
Open elective(s) to reach a minimum of 60 total credits.

3

3-4
4
4

3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3
3
3
1

Program is also available online

High Demand Occupation   High Skill Occupation   High Wage Occupation



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE FORM 

Program Code: AACJ Current Program Name: Criminal Justice Effective Term: Fall 2024 

Division Code: ATP Department: PSCD 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the wee catalog or website and indicate any changes to be made.
2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included

on a separate sheet.
3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding

new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using CurricUNET, but should be
submitted at the same time as the program change form.

4. If changes affect the program assessment plan or if program outcomes are updated, please submit a Program
Assessment Plan Change form. These changes must be approved separately from the program change form and should
be submitted at the same time. Current program assessment plans can be found on the Curriculum and Assessment
Proaram Information oaoe.

Requested Changes: 

0 Remove course(s): __________ _ 
0 Add course(s): ___________ _
0 Program title (new title is ________ _, 
D Description 
D Advisors 
0 Program admission requirements 
D Continuing eligibility requirements 

Show all changes on the catalog page you attach. 

* Please submit a Pro ram Assessment Plan Chan e form.

Rationale for proposed changes: 

0 Program outcomes (may also result from 
removing or adding a course)* 

0 Program assessment plan* 
D Accreditation information 
�Other Layout changes 

Note: A change to the Award Type requires the submission 
of a new program proposal form and a separate 
program inactivation form. Contact the Director of 
Curriculum & Assessment for more information. 

Division is updating layouts to align with forthcoming part-time layouts 

Financial/staffing/equipment/space implications: 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si natures: 
Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator Kevin Lindse 

De artment Chair Kevin Lindse 

Division Dean/Administrator Jimmie Baber 
Please return completed form to the Office of C iculum & Assessment, SC 257

or by e-mail to curriculum.assessment@wccnet.edu 
Once reviewed b the a ro riate facul committees we will secure the si nature of the VPI. 

Off,ce of Curriculum & Assessment Page 1 of3 

Date 

Revised 4111'21 

Received by C&A 1/11/24



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE FORM 

Curriculum Committee Chair 

Assessment Committee Chair 

Interim Vice President for Instruction Brandon Tucker 

Do not wnte m shaded area. Entered m: Banner ___ C&A Database. __ _ Log FIie __ _ 

Office of Curriculum & Assessment Page2of3 Revised 411121 

Randy Van Wagnen

Jessica Hale

Reviewed by C&A Committees 2/1/24

Program layout updated due to course resequencing. Change made to facilitate data migration for new Course Leaf software. Per 
2/1/24 C&A committees’ meeting, resequencing with minimal effect to credit hours/per semester does not require C&A Committee 
review.



















• M Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

School of Criminal Justice and Law Enforcement 
These programs help students develop the skills and knowledge necessary for work in law enforcement and criminal justice. 
Completion of the Police Academy Certificate prepares the student to meet the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards 
(MCOLES) necessary for a career as a police officer. Students preparing for employment in occupations that do not require 
completion of the MCOLES/Police Academy, or that do require a four-year degree (such as most Federal employment) can begin their 
studies by obtaining a Criminal Justice Associate of Arts degree, which is transferrable to most baccalaureate programs. This degree 
is described in the Transfer and University Parallel Programs section of the catalog. 

Criminal Justice and Law Enforcement 
Considering a career in law enforcement or corrections? These programs prepare you for further study in these specialized fields. 

Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Associate in Arts Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2015 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at WCC before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year. 

Articulation: 
Davenport University, Bachelor degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*; 
Kaplan University, BS degree. 

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take 30 additional credit 
hours at WCC and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http:/ jwww. wccnet.edu/departments/cu rriculu m/a rticu lation. ph p?levelone=colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra is recommended. 

CJT 100 
CJT 111 or 
CJT 154 or 
CJT 155 
COM 102 
ENG 111 
Elective 

Introduction to Criminal Justice 
Police/Community Relations 
Everyday Law I: Law and Civil Liberties 
Everyday Law II: Civil Law, Liabilities and You 
Interpersonal Communication 
Composition I 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

3 

3 
3 
4 
3 

.-.".'8' _.._ .. ._.__._..m ..... ._~.._t..a•··· .. .-.. .-am.-am.-.-.. .--. 
CJT 120 Criminal Justice Ethics 3 
CJT 160 Criminal Justice Constitutional Law 3 
CJT 209 Criminal Law 3 
ENG 226 Composition II 3 
MTH 160 Basic Statistics 4 

CJT 208 
CJT 223 
PSY 100 
Elective 
Elective 

ANT 201 
CJT 224 
CJT 170 or 

Criminal Evidence and Procedure 
Juvenile Justice 
Introduction to Psychology 
Nat. Sci. Elective(s) with lab* 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 

Introduction to Cultural Anthropology 
Criminal Investigation 
Domestic and International Terrorism 

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 2:6:9 p.m. 

3 
3 
3 
4 
3 

3 
3 

Page 1 of 4 



• M Washtenaw Community College 

CJT 225 
soc 100 
Elective 
Elective 

Seminar in Criminal Justice 
Principles of Sociology 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

Program Information Report 

Nat. Sci. Elective(s) from a different discipline* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

3 
3 
3 

3-4 

66 

*See the Michigan Transfer Agreement (MTA) list to make course selections. Students who follow this program will have to do MTA or 
they can follow an earlier catalog. 

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 2:6:9 p.m. Page 2 of 4 



• H Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

Transfer and University Parallel Programs 
If your goal is to continue your education toward a baccalaureate degree, then transfer and university parallel programs is the track 
for you. Complete the first two years of study in a supportive environment with small classes and personal attention. 

Business (AABAS) 
Computer Science: Programming in Java (ASCSPJ) See School of Information Technology 
Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Education, Early Childhood (AAECE) 
Education, Elementary (AAELEM) 
Education, Secondary (AASECO) 
Environmental Science (ASENVS) 

1. Environmental Science (ENVl) 
2. Environmental Science and Society (ENV2) 

Exercise Science (ASESCI) 
General Studies in Math and Natural Sciences (ASGSMS) 
Honors in the Liberal Arts (AAHLA) 
Human Services (AAHUST) 
Information Systems: Programming in C++ (ASISPC) See School of Information Technology 
Liberal Arts Transfer (AALAT) 
Math and Science (ASMSAS) 

1. Pre-Medicine Concentration (BMED or CMED) 
2. Mathematics Concentration (MATH) 
3. Physics/Pre-Engineering Concentration (PHYS) 
4. Pre-Actuarial Science Concentration (PPAS) 
5. Pre-Pharmacy Concentration (PPHA) 

Before beginning any transfer program, a student should consult with an academic advisor or counselor to obtain a program 
articulation agreement, or a transfer guide. Early in the program, the student should contact an undergraduate advisor at the 
transfer college for specific admission and curriculum requirements and, if available, an unofficial transfer-credit evaluation. 

Copies of articulation agreements and transfer guides are available in the Counseling Office on the second floor of the Student Center 
Building. Computers with access to the Internet Web sites of four-year colleges and universities are also available there. 

Criminal Justice and Pre-Law 
Considering a career in the justice system? This program prepares you for further study in these specialized fields. 

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 2:6:9 p.m. Page 3 of 4 



~ Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Associate in Arts Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2015 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at WCC before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year. 

Articulation: 
Davenport University, Bachelor degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*; 
Kaplan University, BS degree. 

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take 30 additional credit 
hours at WCC and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http: I /www. wccnet. ed u/ departments/ cu rricu lu m/a rticu latio n. p hp? levelo ne =colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra is recommended. 

CJT 100 
CJT 111 or 
CJT 154 or 
CJT 155 
COM 102 
ENG 111 
Elective 

Introduction to Criminal Justice 
Police/Community Relations 
Everyday Law I: Law and Civil Liberties 
Everyday Law II: Civil Law, Liabilities and You 
Interpersonal Communication 
Composition I 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

3 

3 
3 
4 
3 

l''i'''le·i~I~II"I'IIIIRDIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII'"-~'xll!llll?l~'l'llllll~llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 
CJT 120 
CJT 160 
CJT 209 
ENG 226 
MTH 160 

Criminal Justice Ethics 3 
Criminal Justice Constitutional Law 3 
Criminal Law 3 
Composition II 3 
Basic Statistics 4 

CJT 208 
CJT 223 
PSY 100 
Elective 
Elective 

Criminal Evidence and Procedure 
Juvenile Justice 
Introduction to Psychology 
Nat. Sci. Elective(s) with lab* 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 

3 
3 
3 
4 
3 ............................................. ~ 

ANT 201 Introduction to Cultural Anthropology 3 
CJT 224 Criminal Investigation 3 
CJT 170 or Domestic and International Terrorism 
CJT 225 Seminar in Criminal Justice 
SOC 100 Principles of Sociology 
Elective Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 
Elective Nat. Sci. Elective(s) from a different discipline* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

3 
3 
3 

3-4 

66 

*See the Michigan Transfer Agreement (MTA) list to make course selections. Students who follow this program will have to do MTA or 
they can follow an earlier catalog. 

Tuesday, April 28, 2015 2:5:9 p.m. Page 4 of 4 



••• w Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

AAC3 
Transfer and University Parallel Programs 
If your goal1s to continue your education toward a baccalaureate degree, then transfer and university parallel programs is the track 
for you. Complete the first two years of study in a supportive environment with small classes and personal attention. 

Business (AABAS) 
Computer Science: Programming in Java (ASCSPJ) See School of Information Technology 
Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Education, Early Childhood (AAECE) 
Education, Elementary (AAELEM) 
Education, Secondary (AASECO) 
Environmental Science (ASENVS) 

1. Environmental Science (ENVl) 
2. Environmental Science and Society (ENV2) 

Exercise Science (ASESCI) 
General Studies in Math and Natural Sciences (ASGSMS) 
Honors in the Liberal Arts (AAHLA) 
Human Services (AAHUST) 
Information Systems: Programming in C++ (ASISPC) See School of Information Technology 
Liberal Arts Transfer (AALAT) 
Math and Science (ASMSAS) 

1. Pre-Medicine Concentration (BMED or CMED) 
2. Mathematics Concentration (MATH) 
3. Physics/Pre-Engineering Concentration (PHYS) 
4. Pre-Actuarial Science Concentration (PPAS) 
5. Pre-Pharmacy Concentration (PPHA) 

Before beginning any transfer program, a student should consult with an academic advisor or counselor to obtain a program 
articulation agreement, or a transfer guide. Early in the program, the student should contact an undergraduate advisor at the 
transfer college for specific admission and curriculum requirements and, if available, an unofficial transfer-credit evaluation. 

Copies of articulation agreements and transfer guides are available in the Counseling Office on the second floor of the Student Center 
Building. Computers with access to the Internet Web sites of four-year colleges and universities are also available there. 

Criminal Justice and Pre-Law 
Considering a career in the justice system? This program prepares you for further study in these specialized fields. 

Tuesday, February 17, 2015 8:24:0 a.m. Page 3 of 4 



• M Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

School of Criminal Justice and Law Enforcement 
These programs help students develop the skills and knowledge necessary for work in law enforcement and criminal justice. 
Completion of the Police Academy Certificate prepares the student to meet the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards 
(MCOLES) necessary for a career as a police officer. Students preparing for employment in occupations that do not require 
completion of the MCOLES/Police Academy, or that do require a four-year degree (such as most Federal employment) can begin their 
studies by obtaining a Criminal Justice Associate of Arts degree, which is transferrable to most baccalaureate programs. This degree 
is described in the Transfer and University Parallel Programs section of the catalog. 

Criminal Justice and Law Enforcement 
Considering a career in law enforcement or corrections? These programs prepare you for further study in these specialized fields. 

Criminal Justice {AACJ} 
Associate in Arts Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2015 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at WCC before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year. 

Articulation: 
Davenport University, Bachelor degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*; 
Kaplan University, BS degree. 

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take 30 additional credit 
hours at WCC and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet.edu/departments/cu rricul urn/articulation. php ?levelone=colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra is recommended. 

CJT 100 
CJT 111 or 
CJT 154 or 
CJT 155 
COM 102 
ENG 111 
Elective 

CJT 120 
CJT 160 
CJT 209 
ENG 226 
MTH 160 

CJT 208 
CJT 223 
PSY 100 
Elective 
Elective 

ANT 201 
CJT 224 
CJT 170 or 

Introduction to Criminal Justice 
Police/Community Relations 
Everyday Law I: Law and Civil Liberties 
Everyday Law II: Civil Law, Liabilities and You 
Interpersonal Communication 
Composition I 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

Criminal Justice Ethics 
Criminal Justice Constitutional Law 
Criminal Law 
Composition II 
Basic Statistics 

Criminal Evidence and Procedure 
Juvenile Justice 
Introduction to Psychology 
Nat. Sci. Elective(s) with lab* 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 

Introduction to Cultural Anthropology 
Criminal Investigation 
Domestic and International Terrorism 

3 

3 
3 
4 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 
4 

3 
3 
3 
4 
3 

3 
3 

Tuesday, February 17, 2015 8:24:0 a.m. Page 1 of 4 



• W Washtenaw Community College 

CJT 225 
soc 100 
Elective 
Elective 

Seminar in Criminal Justice 
Principles of Sociology 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

Program Information Report 

Nat. Sci. Elective(s) from a different discipline* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

3 
3 
3 

3-4 

66 

*See the MACRAO or Michigan Transfer Agreement (MTA) list to make course selections. Transfer students should a select lab-based, 
MACRO or MTA-approved science course. 

Tuesday, February 17, 2015 8:24:0 a.m. Page 2 of 4 



• H Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Associate in Arts Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2015 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at WCC before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year. 

Articulation: 
Davenport University, Bachelor degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*; 
Kaplan University, BS degree. 

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take 30 additional credit 
hours at WCC and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum/articulation.php?levelone=colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra is recommended. 

1:_. .......................... ~~~ .... --.·~·~ ............ .. 
CJT 100 Introduction to Criminal Justice 
CJT 111 or Police/Community Relations 
CJT 154 or Everyday Law I: Law and Civil Liberties 
CJT 155 Everyday Law II: Civil Law, Liabilities and You 
COM 102 Interpersonal Communication 
ENG 111 Composition I 
Elective Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

CJT 120 
CJT 160 
CJT 209 
ENG 226 
MTH 160 

Criminal Justice Ethics 
Criminal Justice Constitutional Law 
Criminal Law 
Composition II 
Basic Statistics 

3 

3 
3 
4 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 
4 

..an· ............ .__._._._._.~,R.aa-. .......... . 
CJT 208 Criminal Evidence and Procedure 3 
CJT 223 Juvenile Justice 3 
PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology 3 
Elective Nat. Sci. Elective(s) with lab* 4 
Elective Computer Lit. Elective(s) 3 

ANT 201 
CJT 224 
CJT 170 or 
CJT 225 
soc 100 
Elective 
Elective 

Introduction to Cultural Anthropology 
Criminal Investigation 
Domestic and International Terrorism 
Seminar in Criminal Justice 
Principles of Sociology 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 
Nat. Sci. Elective(s) from a different discipline* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

3 
3 

3 
3 
3 

3-4 

66 

*See the MACRAO or Michigan Transfer Agreement (MTA} list to make course selections. Transfer students should a select Jab-based, 
MACRO or MTA-approved science course. 

Tuesday, February 17,2015 8:24:0 a.m. Page 4 of 4 



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

,PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

• I 
Pri~ram Code: AACJ Program Name: Criminal Justice- Associate of Arts Effective Term: F' 2015 

Division Code: ATPSC Department: Public Service Careers 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
li(!Remove course(s): _Arts/Humanities 
elective _______________ _ 

~Add course(s): __ Natural Science 
elective _______________ _ 

0Program title (title was ___ ) 
0Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

a e from the catalo . 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 
To comply with MTA requirements. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 

N/A 

0Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
D Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

00ther ____________ _ 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

N/A 
s· 1gnatures: 

Reviewer Print Name """) Signature Date 

Initiator R.A Walsh ~ .-1~-t? •' ~r:. ~ ~/ '----·-··--· , .. ' ... 01/06/2015 

Department Chair R.A. Walsh r ~~ / ?. , /?///t ./ -..zL/,_ __ ... 
(_ ___ ....... 01/06/2015 

~~ f~y 
../""/.., - ,j,;, (" Division Dean/ Administrator r 

Vice President for Instruction ]§ _,~ ...) ..1 "i' ~~~~(tS 
_) 

President 
Do not write in shaded area. Entered in: Banner!.> 111 I id. C&A Database.;).l1111'5 rJ-<>g Fil !\AD Board Approval JV/A 

n1 t"' 
Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and Assessment anifrJ'ff' an electronic copy to sjohn@wccnet.edu for 
posting on the website. 

~(. :;111111~ w. .:;{' 
)pqqttd 'f7JI~ 0 · 
~fflce of Curriculum & Assessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum 



• W Washtenaw C9mmunity College Office of Curriculum and Asse_ssment 

f. 
Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Associate In Arts Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2014 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at wee before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year, 

Articulation: 
Davenport University, Bachelor degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*; 
Kaplan University, BS degree. 

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take 30 additional credit 
hours at WCC and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet, edu/departments/curricu lu m/articu lation, php ?levelone =colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra Is recommended. 

CJT 100 
CJTlllor 
CJT 154 or 
CJT 155 
COM 102 
ENG 111 

Introduction to Criminal Justice 
Police/Community Relations 
Everyday Law I: Law and Civil Liberties 
Everyday Law II: Civil Law, Liabilities and You 
Interpersonal Communication 
Composition I 
Arts/Human. Elective(s) * 

. ' . ~ ' f 

CJT 120 
CJT 160 
CJT 209 
ENG 226 
MTH 160 

, l ·., ~ : ~ ! _. ! , r 
CJT 208 
CJT 223 
PSY 100 

Criminal Justice Ethics 
Criminal Justice Constitutional Law 
Criminal Law 
Composition II 
Basic Statistics 

Criminal Evidence and Procedure 
Juvenile Justice 
Introduction to Psychology 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) .• tl 1 £..~ 
Nat. Sci, Elective(s)* J.)/'ffJ tL-~ '\ 

\ 

~N~·~~l .. ,, '"'Introduction to Cultural Anthropology \, 
CJT 224 Criminal Investigation 
CJT 170 or Domestic and International Terrorism ( 
CJT 225 Seminar In Criminal Justice / 
SOC 100 Principles of Sociology 1 _ L_r.! ~ Uchvt" G/J 

Arts/Cfloll'll!!n.1j'lective(!)* '-'!..~ ~ ~ r. -A~ j .111Nj~1 
('I a_ rv ra{ ~;c_t' f /1 c -e- e I e c. n v _____. -1-Te>tr~ G,.L ., fM~r-·""' 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 
1 

Notes: .); 
•see the MACRAO list to make course selections. Transfer students should a select lab-based Natural Science course. 

Wednesday, January 22, 2014 3:28:14 p.m. 
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• ~ Washtenaw C9mmunity College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Associate in Arts Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2014 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at WCC before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year. 

Articulation: 
Davenport University, Bachelor degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*; 
Kaplan University, BS degree. 

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take 30 additional credit 
hours at wee and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet .edu/de partm ents;curricu lu m/articu lation. php ?levelone=colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra is recommended. 

CJT 100 
CJT 111 or 
CJT 154 or 
CJT 155 
COM 102 
ENG 111 

CJT 120 
CJT 160 
CJT 209 
ENG 226 
MTH 160 

CJT 208 
CJT 223 
PSY 100 

ANT 201 
CJT 224 
CJT 170 or 
CJT 225 
soc 100 

Introduction to Criminal Justice 
Police/Community Relations 
Everyday Law I: Law and Civil Liberties 
Everyday Law II: Civil Law, Liabilities and You 
Interpersonal Communication 
Composition I 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

Criminal Justice Ethics 
Criminal Justice Constitutional Law 
Criminal Law 
Composition II 
Basic Statistics 

Criminal Evidence and Procedure 
Juvenile Justice 
Introduction to Psychology 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 
Nat. Sci. Elective(s)* 

Introduction to Cultural Anthropology 
Criminal Investigation 
Domestic and International Terrorism 
Seminar in Criminal Justice 
Principles of Sociology 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

*See the MACRAO list to make course selections. Transfer students should a select lab-based Natural Science course. 
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WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: 
AAC.:J 

Effective Term: ~4 i/ 
AC?/t/ 

Division Code: A-r p Department: 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the ro am chan e form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review . 0Program admission requirements 
IS(]Remove course(s): -:-=J/.c.....:.,.-1...-=S:::::...!Ju.V....i<:Z""'------------ 0Continuing eligibility requirements 
~Add course(s): __,.,A'-L.I-t/TLL-~.:S~o~/'---------- D Program outcomes 
0Program title (title was ) 0Accreditation information 
0Description 0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 
0Type of award plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
0Advisors for phasing out courses) 
0Articulation information 00ther ____________ _ 

Show all chan es on the attached a e from the catalo . 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si natures: 
Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator 

De artment Chair 

Division Dean/ Administrator 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 
. P.i:l!#~(#rti~ ~~i:~ha&d.; if.~;a, Elite(¢ a iii: J3ali.riei',."_ ··_>-=_... 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and 
posting on the website. 

Q.. kfL7P!}jt4 t:L/If/13 ~ v 
'tr--- Office of Curriculum & Assessment 

Signature Date 

http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum 



WCC > Programs > Criminal Justice Page 1 of2 

ACADEMICS 
Criminal .Justice (AAC.J) 
Assoc1ate in Arts Degree 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013 2014 

Drseription 

Th1s program helps prepare students for JObs in the courts and rn correctrons (such as probatron and parole) as well as state and federal law 
enforcement Most but not all, of these JObs requrre at least a b<lchelor's degree and students can complete therr first 3 years at WCC before 
tr<>nsferrrng to othur tour yec;r schools such as EMU for H1err frnal. ylcar 

,11·ticu/at imz 
Davwport Urrrversrty, Bachelor de\)ree, 
Eastern Mrchrgan Unrversrty, BA degree and several BS degrees' 
Kaplan Unrversrty, BS degree 

'For tnose rntcrested rn pursurng a degree rn Cnmrnology and Crrrnrnal Justrcc frorn EMU students may take 30 addrtronal credrt hours at WCC and 
transfer a total of 94 credrts to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree ( 124 hours) The followrng acldrtronal classes are recommended ANT 201, SOC 
207. SOC 250. and PSY 257 

Copres can be obtarned from the Counselrng Offrce. a program advrsor. or from the Currrculum and Assessment Office Web site. 

Y:!Yf'fl Y:!_QQil~t~_cjt,Jjdgp_<'lf1_1]J~D t§(<:;J,JJijgqJu_m/?.r:!!Q,tl?!rQQJ2.h.PlL~y~IQD_~::_gqjlg_ill1.?1' 

Admissions Requirements 

Studellts must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to emoll in MTH 160 One year of hrgh school algebra is recommended 

Contact lrifimiwtion 

Division: Adv Ted1/Publrc Serv Careers 
Department: Publrc Servrces Careers Dept 

Advisors: fu,Jth WJll!ill 

Requirmne11ts 

First Semester 

cJ,,,, 

[NC; 11.1 

Total 

Title 

lntrocluct1on to Cnm1nal J,Jsllce 

l'olr<:eiComrnuMy l(clalrons o.e (!~ r I tJ-v 
lntt:1personal Co,nrntlnlcattOil 

Composttion I 

Second Semester 

Titk 

Criminal Just1ce Fttlics 

.c q 154 er L•SF)SB) Lfh: L LB;; omlJ Cioll LiBetti&S 

Crrmrnal Justrce Constitutronal Law 

Crm11nul Law 

Composition II 

tv1Tti.1.\iP rlasrc Statrsl<cs 

Total 

Third Semester 

Titk 

ll~ct<ve(sJ 

http://www. wccnet. edu/ academics/pro grams/view /program/ AA CJ I 

Credits 

3 

4 

16 

4 

16 

l'rvdih 

3 

4 

12/12/2013 



... 
\vee > Programs > Criminal Justice 

QEW 

PSY_lllQ 

Total 

Crinmwl Lv1dnnce and Procedure 

Juverlile .Justice 

lntroductrorl to PsychoiO~JY 

Fourth Semester 

.C:1If(1 

QlUlQ 

Tille 

Cnmlna! lnvestrgatron 

or Dornostrc and lrltern<Jtronal rorronsm 

3 

~l 

16 

Crl'dits 

Senmwr rn CnnHnal Justrcc 3 

[':;~,~_,;;'i.,..'I,'J47'----.u:lowtr:oDLld'""'(;li~Wion-tn~,~cslrrov"'"'·'rr"'"'""'crr"tt--;1 l~o/·----------------aa-,,sLk 
;?OC_lQQ :I 

[JycjiV[)[ SJ 3 

Total 15 

Total Credits Required: 63 

Foot note~· 

'See the MACRAO l1st to make course selections Transfer students shoulo a select lab·tJased Natural SCience course 

Hon1e! AcmJerniCS I Servrces I Act1vrtres I News & r.vBnts I /l.bout Us J Contnct Us f .JotJ~;l 
~-: :70'13 \;\'astltenav,, Con·m1ur11ty Col!ene.4BOO E Hu1on R1vor Dnve. ;\nn /\rt1or M1 .... 1B1U~i--<1f:\OO.r14-fl73-3~"00 

http://www. wccnet.edu/academics/programs/view/program/ AACJ/ 

Page 2 of2 

Feecjba-:k & Suggestions 

12112/2013 



.. ' . ., 

WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: -r"" 

~A-AC.,J 
Effective Term: Program Name: / er-1 /'Y) , /}~L 

Department: _ 

?._,/J/,& 5 er,hc -e. 
Division Code: 

/if 1 ~ -A-Ir=' 
Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: _' 

0 
. ( r-e_r,-,N$,.,/ 

Rev1ew L> ./ 
0Remove course(s): c..:J r ,;U;l 5 tJ~ CJT 170 
01\dd course(s): C:_.:tr I !Po (jfC (!~ r /67} 
0Program tide (tide was -- ~ ~rt'd4¥Aa.t) 
0Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Show all changes on the attached nap-e from the catalo~>. 

/ r 
Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 

0Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
0 Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

Oother ___________ _ 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si natures: 
Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator 

De artment Chair 

Division Dean/ Administrator 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 
Do not write in shaded area. E11tered in: Banner. __ _ 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and 
posting on the website. 

/ ~~~) dt~u;/~m & Assessment 

Date 

ectronic copy to sjohn@wccnet.edu for 

httn~J/WW\A/_W~,.na.+ cut••/tta.nartnu:anfct/,. ...... ; ..... a •• ,... 



• ~ W~sllJ:E!naw Commi.IJ1lty Cgljege Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Associate in Arts Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2013 

Program Information Report 

This program helps prepare students for jobs in the courts and in corrections (such as probation and parole) as well as state and 
federal law enforcement. Most, but not all, of these jobs require at least a bachelor's degree and students can complete their first 3 
years at WCC before transferring to other four-year schools such as EMU for their final year. 

Articulation: 
Davenport University, Bachelor degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BA degree and several BS degrees*; 
Kaplan University, BS degree. 

*For those interested in pursuing a degree in Criminology and Criminal Justice from EMU, students may take 30 additional credit 
hours at WCC and transfer a total of 94 credits to EMU towards a Bachelor's Degree (124 hours). The following additional classes are 
recommended: ANT 201, SOC 207, SOC 250, and PSY 257. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet.edu/ departments/ curriculum/articulation. php?levelone =colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Students must have an Academic Math Level of 3 to enroll in MTH 160. One year of high school algebra is recommended . 

.. ,·.··c·;C!·.· ····• w• •"'il:'~'l!;tt&1L"k1i;~~>'4ii4,~fi,if,~l;i;\t~!"illl!ii!lll~,lll~'llllqli!W.J,il!lliili{J!!i~>~,%·~-lllil11Mj¥iii111&Zii0!%fu$S~Xl!i!i'Y"''J~Ifl·ll1!~ 
o:K rztt .. <itiUl'Uilll:oouWiii'l!Jii~'3'A~<&··il£,411fl!JiiZ#-<il!illilll'~~!l!l]lll~ .••. ~.,;lt~,rf6'm~iii!IM~l:ll¥~ IIIIIJ!IIIIIIillllllllll~ 
CJT 100 Introduction to Criminal Justice 3 
CJT 111 Police/Community Relations 3 
COM 102 Interpersonal Communication 3 
ENG 111 Composition I 4 

Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 3 

second seme1teu~.•··· .. •••i!.;;{:e .,: •. ; ,:: 
CJT 120 Criminal Justice Ethics 
CJT 154 or Everyday Law: Law and Civil Liberties 
CJT 160 Criminal Justice Constitutional Law 
CJT 209 Criminal Law 
ENG 226 Composition II 
MTH 160 Basic Statistics 

CJT 224 
CJT170or 
CJT 225 
PLS 112 
soc 100 

Criminal Investigation 
Domestic and International Terrorism 
Seminar in Criminal Justice 
Introduction to American Government 
Principles of Sociology 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

*See the MACRAO Jist to make course selections. Transfer students should a select Jab-based Natural Science course. 

Friday, March 2.9, 2.013 10:37:10 a.m. 
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a career in law enforcement, the courts or corrections? This program prepares you for further study in these specialized fields. 

Justice (AACJ) 

:.tuc:atu~n Requirements 

Composition I 
Composition II 
Interpersonal Communication 
Basic Statistics 
Elective(s)* 
Introduction to American Government 
Introduction to Psychology 
Elective(s)* 
Elective(s) 

Introduction to Criminal Justice 
Police/Community Relations 
Criminal Justice Ethics 

(33 credits) 

~ 
3 
3 
4 

4-5 
3 
3 
6 
3 

(30 credits) 

3 
3 
3 

Criminal Justice Constitutional Law tJte C.J r 15'1 3 
Criminal Evidence and Procedure 3 
Criminal Law 3 
Juvenile Justice 3 
Criminallnvestigation 3 
Seminar in Criminal Justice t!'£. t-J { /?tJ 3 
Principles of Sociology 3 

Credits Required for the Program: 63 

the MACRAO list to make course selections. Transfer students should a select lab-based 
Science course. 

Associate in Arts Degree 

Washtenaw Community College- Programs and Services 2011 - 2012 
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